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OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Thomas Olup (Complainant) filed on August 7, 2012, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Mary D. Long, which was issued on July 18, 2012, in the above-captioned proceeding.  Replies to Exceptions were filed by Pennsylvania-American Water Company (PAWC) on August 17, 2012.  For the reasons stated below, we shall deny the Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision.

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]History of the Proceeding

On June 13, 2011, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) against PAWC, alleging among other things, that flooding due to a faulty water main in June 2008, caused damage and safety problems at his residence on Agnew Road in Baldwin Borough, Allegheny County.  The Complainant also made allegations in his Complaint with regard to the impropriety of a pending 2011 PAWC rate increase filing.  The Commission served PAWC with the Complaint on June 22, 2011. 

PAWC filed an Answer & New Matter on July 12, 2011, as well as Preliminary Objections.  In its Answer & New Matter, the Company admitted that a mainline break on Agnew Road occurred on June 14, 2008, but denied that the break was due to a failure to maintain adequate facilities or that it failed to render reasonable service to affected customers.  PAWC also admitted that it had a proposed rate increase pending before the Commission at Docket No. R-2011-2232243, but denied that its proposed rate increase was improper.

In its Preliminary Objections, PAWC sought partial dismissal of the Complainant’s claims related to its pending 2011 rate increase proceeding and because some of the relief sought by the Complaint cannot be granted by the Commission as a matter of law.  The latter request relates to claims made by the Complainant for money damages.

On July 27, 2011, the Complainant filed responses to both PAWC’s Answer & New Matter and Preliminary Objections reiterating and supplementing the allegations contained in his Complaint.

ALJ Long scheduled a telephonic hearing for this Complaint to be held on November 30, 2011.
By letter dated November 9, 2011, PAWC requested that the telephonic hearing be converted to an in-person hearing.  By Interim Order of November 15, 2011, the ALJ granted PAWC’s request for an in-person hearing.  

On November 16, 2011, PAWC filed a Motion for Continuance of the hearing scheduled for November 30, 2011, in this matter.

On November 17, 2011, ALJ Long issued an Interim Order on Preliminary Objections granting PAWC’s requests.  The ALJ noted that the Complainant’s challenges to the proposed rate increase were discussed in the recommended decision of the presiding ALJ in that proceeding, which was adopted by the Commission on November 10, 2011.  Therefore, the ALJ stated it was appropriate to dismiss these claims since they had already been decided.  The ALJ also agreed with PAWC that the Commission lacks the jurisdiction to award the Complainant money damages related to the incident on Agnew Road.

		On November 18, 2011, ALJ Long issued an Interim Order Granting Request for a Continuance.  The ALJ cancelled the hearing scheduled for November 30, 2011, and re-scheduled it for January 19, 2012.

The initial hearing convened as re-scheduled on January 19, 2012.  The Complainant was represented by counsel and presented the testimony of two witnesses. The Complainant offered twelve exhibits, all of which were admitted into the record.  PAWC was represented by counsel and presented the testimony of four witnesses.  PAWC offered ten exhibits, all of which were admitted into the record in their entirety. 

At the hearing, the Complainant requested an opportunity to file briefs in this matter.  The Complainant’s Main Brief was filed on March 22, 2012.  The Company filed a responsive Brief on April 23, 2012, and the Complainant filed a Reply Brief on May 3, 2012.  By Interim Order dated May 4, 2012, the record was closed.

In her Initial Decision, issued on July 18, 2012, ALJ Long concluded that PAWC did not violate Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, due to any failure to adequately maintain or take corrective action on the water main line on Agnew Road.  She also found that the Complainant did not meet his burden of proof.  Therefore, the ALJ dismissed the Complaint.  I.D. at 7.

As noted, the Complainant filed Exceptions on August 7, 2012.  PAWC filed Replies to Exceptions on August 17, 2012. 

Background

		The Complaint in this proceeding results from a break in an eight-inch cast iron water main which occurred in June 2008, allegedly causing damage and safety problems at the Complainant’s residence on Agnew Road.  Finding of Fact (FOF) Nos. 2 and 3.  PAWC testified that while the line, which was constructed in 1937, was nearing the end of its useful life, the industry standard for cast iron pipes is seventy to one-hundred years of use.  FOF Nos. 2 and 6.  PAWC also testified that in a span of thirty-three years, this line had broken four or five times and, as such, was not considered a troublesome line by the Company.  FOF No. 8, 9 and 10.  However, because of the condition of the line as observed after the 2008 break, the Company replaced the main on Agnew Road in 2010.  FOF No. 11.

Discussion

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by a complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence, sometimes called the burden of persuasion, to rebut the evidence of the customer shifts to the respondent. If the evidence presented by the respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied. The complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts. The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

ALJ Long made eleven Findings of Fact and reached two Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 2-3, 7.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984). 

ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ noted that the sole issue pursued by the Complainant is that the Company violated Section 1501 of the Code because it improperly failed to maintain the water main on Agnew Road.  The ALJ stated that there was no dispute that the Company’s water main ruptured in June 2008, and that the same main also broke fourteen years earlier in 1994, both times causing damage to a number of homes along Agnew Road.  However, the ALJ found that there was a lack of evidence to conclude that the repair made in 1994 was insufficient, that the Company should have anticipated the main break in 2008, and that the Company failed to take corrective action.  According to the ALJ, the Complainant did not possess any first-hand knowledge of the 1994 line repair; nor did he provide any Company reports or other documentation to support his opinion that the 1994 repair was inadequate or not in accordance with reasonable engineering standards.  I.D. at 4-5.

With regard to the Complainant’s characterization of the Agnew line as “derelict,” the ALJ noted that the line was constructed in 1937 and had broken four or five times over a span of thirty-three years.  However, the ALJ found that these facts alone do not support the conclusion that the line was “derelict” and should have been replaced before 2008.  The ALJ referenced the testimony of PAWC’s field operations manager wherein he stated that four or five breaks in a thirty-year period does not constitute a troublesome line.  According to PAWC’s testimony, a troublesome line is one that suffers four or five breaks in a two or three-year timeframe.  The ALJ noted that it was the condition of the line after the 2008 break that precipitated the Company’s decision to replace the main in 2010.  The ALJ stated that neither the Code nor the Regulations require a utility to provide constantly flawless service and facilities.  According to the ALJ, Section 1501 of the Code requires a utility to provide reasonable and adequate service and facilities.  Therefore, the ALJ concluded that the fact that the Agnew line broke and caused property damage by itself is not enough to conclude that the Company violated Section 1501.  The ALJ stated that there was no evidence presented that PAWC knew or should have known that the Agnew line would fail and neglected to undertake corrective action.  As a result, the ALJ recommended that the Complaint be dismissed.  I.D. at 5-7.

Exceptions and Replies

In his Exceptions, the Complainant initially excepts to each of the ALJ’s Findings of Fact.  In response to FOF No. 1, where the ALJ identified the Complainant and notes that the service address is the former home of the Complainant’s in-laws, the Complainant asserts that he is a former engineer, had over fifty years of experience and was called upon by PAWC field forces and supervisors to assist in finding mainlines and breaks in the recent past.  Exc. at 1-2.  In reply, PAWC avers that the Complainant’s assertions are not supported by the record and that the ALJ’s FOF No. 1 is correct.  R.Exc. at 3.  

In regard to FOF No. 2, where the ALJ found that the eight-inch water main along Agnew Road was constructed in 1937, the Complainant states that the PAWC witness was not an eyewitness to the installation of the Agnew line in 1937 and that he was only reading and interpreting the work order.  Exc. at 2.  In reply, PAWC avers that the fact that the Company’s witness was not present when the main was installed does not prevent him from testifying as to the date of its installation based on company records.  PAWC asserts that the ALJ’s FOF No. 2 is correct.  R.Exc. at 4.

In regard to FOF No. 3, where the ALJ found that the Agnew line ruptured on June 14, 2008, the Complainant objects to the ALJ’s ruling to conduct an in-person hearing as he was not able to utilize four to six witnesses who had seen the damage to the homes and environs along Agnew Road.  Exc. at 2.  In reply, PAWC states that FOF No. 3 is well established and agreed upon by all Parties to the case and that the Exception is irrelevant.  R.Exc. at 4.

In regard to FOF No. 4, where the ALJ described the damage and repair of the Agnew line, the Complainant states that the transcript does not reflect any of the ALJ’s statements of an 18 to 24-inch split in the pipe.  Exc. at 3.  PAWC replies that the Complainant does not appear to contest the findings, but instead objects to incorrect transcript page references.  PAWC notes that all of the ALJ’s statements in this FOF are located in the transcript between pages 108 and 133.  R.Exc. at 4.  

In regard to FOF No. 5, where the ALJ noted that the repair crew of the 2008 break observed the deposits that had built up within the line, the Complainant avers that cross-examination of the PAWC witness reflects that he, not the repair crew, observed the poor condition of the water line.  Exc. at 3.  PAWC replies that FOF is correct as the PAWC witness was a member of the repair crew that responded to the main break on this line.  R.Exc. at 4.

In regard to FOF No. 6, where the ALJ noted the industry standard for the useful life of cast iron pipes, the Complainant states that the PAWC claim that the recommended industry standard for useful life of cast iron is seventy to one hundred years is irrelevant.  The Complainant avers that the facts show that this line’s useful life was actually closer to thirty to forty years.  Exc. at 3.  PAWC replies that the Complainant’s argument is completely speculative and has no support in the record.  PAWC maintains that cast iron pipe has a useful life of seventy to one hundred years and that a variety of factors contribute to water main breaks beyond age.  R.Exc. at 4.

In regard to FOF Nos. 7 and 8, where the ALJ noted the prior breaks in the Agnew line, the Complainant avers that throughout the years he had personally observed at least six water intrusions in addition to the two in 1994 and 2008.  The Complainant alleges that the main breaks occurred in 1975, 1978, 1988, 1994 and 2008.  Exc. at 4.  In reply, PAWC avers that FOF Nos. 7 and 8 are correct as the Company acknowledged that the Agnew Road main also broke in 1994.  PAWC explains that it was appropriate that there are no references to the earlier main breaks because the record contains only vague and unsubstantiated references to these older alleged breaks and because they have no bearing on the present case.  PAWC avers that the line in question was within its useful life in 2008 and that a line with two breaks in fourteen years would not be considered troublesome.  R.Exc. at 5.

In regard to FOF Nos. 9 and 10, where the ALJ discussed the definition of a troublesome line, the Complainant takes exception to what PAWC believes constitutes a troublesome line claiming he is a professional engineer with over fifty years of experience with at least ten years field experience in water distribution.  Exc. at 5-6.  In reply, PAWC opines that, while the Complainant holds himself out as an expert on water system design and maintenance, the reality is that his experience is limited to acting as a consulting engineer for a municipal water authority nearly thirty years ago.  Tr. at 50-51.  PAWC maintains that this experience does not qualify him as an expert on water distribution system maintenance and repair and does not qualify him to opine on the useful life of the Company’s water mains.  R.Exc. at 5-6.

In regard to FOF No. 11, where the ALJ stated why and when the Agnew line was replaced, the Complainant states that PAWC finally recognized that after the 2008 main break, the line was “derelict” and could no longer continually withstand repairs and, therefore, PAWC decided to replace the line in 2010.  Exc. at 6.  In reply, PAWC states that it is undisputed that it replaced the entire water main on Agnew Road in 2010.  However, PAWC avers that the Complainant’s conclusion that this rendered the line derelict is meritless.  R.Exc. at 6. 

In the balance of the Exceptions, the Complainant reiterates his opinion that the Agnew line was a “derelict line.”  He claims that deposits and/or tuberculation is a standard indication that the main line was derelict and should have been replaced well before any theoretical life by PAWC.  According to the Complainant, the continuous water intrusions into the homes along Agnew Road, the dates/locations of previous leaks and the anecdotal history of the residents along Agnew Road indicate that there can be no other rational or factual conclusion that the Agnew line is and was derelict.  The Complainant continues to aver that the 2008 main line break was the end result of PAWC’s negligence in not previously replacing the line or undertaking any significant repairs to guard against continuous leaks or failures.  For the reasons stated above, the Complainant asserts that PAWC is in violation of Section § 1501 of the Code.  Furthermore, the Complainant opines that the ALJ’s decision is without merit, not supported by the facts and prejudicial.  Exc. at 8-11.

PAWC rejoins that the ALJ correctly concluded that the Complainant failed to meet his burden of proving that the Company violated Section 1501 of the Code in any way.  PAWC submits that the Complainant’s allegations are based on nothing more than his own opinion, which was directly refuted by the testimony of PAWC’s manager of field operations, who had first-hand knowledge and experience regarding the Company’s lines and engineering practices.  According to PAWC, much of the evidence submitted by the Complainant bears no relation to the 2008 main break at all, and instead either relates to water main breaks from decades ago, or to the purported damage to the house at 719 Agnew Road.  PAWC alleges that even if the Complainant’s house sustained water damage as a result of the water main break, this alone would not prove that PAWC’s service was unreasonable as main breaks occur regularly for a variety of reasons.  R.Exc. at 6-8.

PAWC also avers that the Complainant’s evidence of unreasonable service consists largely of his own self-serving “opinion” testimony that the Agnew Road main was “derelict.”  According to PAWC, no credible evidence is included in the record which would allow for such a conclusion by the Complainant as he did not witness the water main break or the Company’s response to the break because he did not even reside on Agnew Road at the time of the break.  PAWC opines that the Complainant’s conclusions with regard to this main break are pure speculation.  Furthermore, PAWC states that the record contains no evidence that the Complainant conducted an investigation to determine the cause of the 2008 break or to support his conclusion that the main was “derelict.”  R.Exc. at 8-9.

PAWC also submits that the water main in question was approximately seventy years old and within its useful life.  PAWC contends that main breaks occur for a variety of reasons beyond the Company’s control, including condition of the soil, conditions of the pipe, ground temperature, water temperature and other weather-related conditions.  As such, PAWC avers that water distribution companies expect their mains to break from time to time, and that water main breaks do not necessarily indicate that the main was not maintained properly or was beyond its useful life.  PAWC also notes that it responded to the 2008 water main break within an hour after the break occurred, and isolated and stopped the water flow within another hour.  According to PAWC, the cause of the 2008 water main break was likely weather and temperature related and that this fact by itself is enough to conclude that the Company did not violate Section 1501 of the Code.  R. Exc. at 9-11. 
		Disposition

		Based upon our review of the record and the applicable law, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions.  We are in agreement with the ALJ’s determination that the Complainant failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that PAWC violated 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 when its water main along Agnew Road failed in 2008.  We find no basis within the Complainant’s Exceptions that would cause us to reject or modify the recommendations of the ALJ.  Furthermore, the evidence of record does not indicate that the water main under investigation experienced the frequency of breaks and/or repairs that would render PAWC’s management of this facility inadequate or unreasonable.  In fact, once the condition of the line was discovered to be compromised, the record demonstrates that the PAWC undertook a complete replacement in 2010 of that segment.  Accordingly, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions.

Conclusion

Based upon the foregoing discussion, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions of Thomas Olup to Administrative Law Judge Mary D. Long’s Initial Decision, which was issued on July 18, 2012, are denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Mary D. Long is adopted, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3. That the Formal Complaint filed by Thomas Olup at Docket Number C-2011-2247941 against the Pennsylvania-American Water Company is dismissed.

4. That this proceeding be marked closed.
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Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  February 14, 2012

ORDER ENTERED:  February 14, 2013
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